
SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

Charlotte, North Carolina

Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7 - 11





Blair, Bohlé & Whitsitt PLLC
Certified Public Accountants

10815 Sikes Place
Suite 100
Charlotte, NC
28277

704-841-9800 Main
704-841-9802 Fax
www.bbwpllc.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Samaritan's Feet International
Charlotte, North Carolina

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Samaritan's Feet International (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2016, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.



An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Samaritan's Feet International as of December 31, 2016, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Blair, Bohle & Whitsitt, PC

Charlotte, North Carolina

May 11, 2017



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31, 2016

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	503,959
Contributions receivable		66,667
Inventory		1,048,359
Prepaid expenses and other		30,298
Total current assets		<u>1,649,283</u>

Property and equipment

Vehicles		33,370
Furniture, fixtures and equipment		118,313
Total		<u>151,683</u>
Accumulated depreciation		<u>(134,307)</u>
Net property and equipment		<u>17,376</u>

Other assets

Deposits		<u>6,600</u>
----------	--	--------------

\$ 1,673,259

Current liabilities

Line of credit	\$	150,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses		131,548
Deferred rent expense		11,559
Unearned revenue		81,831
Total current liabilities		<u>374,938</u>

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted		249,962
Temporarily restricted		<u>1,048,359</u>
Total net assets		<u>1,298,321</u>

\$ 1,673,259

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

For the year ended December 31, 2016

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenue			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,470,401	\$ -	\$ 1,470,401
Champions of Hope	1,001,584	-	1,001,584
Missions	491,140	-	491,140
In-kind donations	544,748	3,901,360	4,446,108
Other	(703)	-	(703)
Net assets released from restriction:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	4,054,529	(4,054,529)	-
Total revenue	<u>7,561,699</u>	<u>(153,169)</u>	<u>7,408,530</u>
Expenses			
Program services	6,731,544	-	6,731,544
Management and general	251,077	-	251,077
Fundraising	549,894	-	549,894
Total expenses	<u>7,532,515</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,532,515</u>
Change in net assets	29,184	(153,169)	(123,985)
Net assets, beginning of year	<u>220,778</u>	<u>1,201,528</u>	<u>1,422,306</u>
Net assets, end of the year	<u>\$ 249,962</u>	<u>\$ 1,048,359</u>	<u>\$ 1,298,321</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

For the year ended December 31, 2016

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
PERSONNEL				
Salaries	\$ 675,988	\$ 119,468	\$ 104,012	\$ 899,468
Payroll taxes	58,087	7,261	7,261	72,609
Total	<u>734,075</u>	<u>126,729</u>	<u>111,273</u>	<u>972,077</u>
OTHER				
Distributed goods domestically	3,717,100	-	-	3,717,100
Distributed goods internationally	1,741,180	-	-	1,741,180
Professional services	-	40,052	-	40,052
Advertising and promotional	155,647	-	363,177	518,824
Information and technology	-	39,762	-	39,762
Occupancy	165,897	19,517	9,759	195,173
Travel	22,157	8,863	57,608	88,628
Insurance	32,241	-	-	32,241
Transportation and travel	3,817	449	225	4,491
Contract services	7,056	-	-	7,056
Warehouse and logistics	18,886	-	-	18,886
General and administrative	103,209	12,142	6,071	121,422
Other	22,079	2,598	1,299	25,976
Total	<u>5,989,269</u>	<u>123,383</u>	<u>438,139</u>	<u>6,550,791</u>
Total expenses before depreciation	6,723,344	250,112	549,412	7,522,868
Depreciation expense	8,200	965	482	9,647
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 6,731,544</u>	<u>\$ 251,077</u>	<u>\$ 549,894</u>	<u>\$ 7,532,515</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Cash flows from operating activities	
Change in net assets	\$ (123,985)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities:	
Depreciation	9,647
(Increase) decrease in:	
Receivables	(32,537)
Inventory	153,169
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(18,658)
Increase (decrease) in:	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(85,901)
Deferred rent expense	(3,526)
Unearned revenue	(128,657)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(230,448)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities	
Net borrowings on line of credit	150,000
Repayment of loan payable	(25,000)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>125,000</u>
Cash flows from investing activities	
Purchases of property and equipment	(2,306)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,306)</u>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(107,754)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>611,713</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 503,959</u>
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:	
Interest paid	<u>\$ 4,398</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE

Organization and purpose

Samaritan's Feet International ("SFI" or the "Organization") is a North Carolina nonprofit corporation. The Organization is located in Charlotte, North Carolina, and exists to provide shoes to alleviate human suffering. It does this by distributing purchased or donated new shoes nationally and internationally. The Organization's mission statement is "To distribute 10 million pairs of shoes to 10 million children across the world over the course of 10 years."

Funding sources

Activities of the Organization are financed principally by contributions from individuals, congregations, and public and private organizations.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- Unrestricted net assets represent expendable funds available for operations which are not otherwise limited by donor restrictions.
- Temporarily restricted net assets consist of contributed funds or gifts-in-kind subject to specific donor-imposed restrictions contingent upon the occurrence of a future event or a specific passage of time before SFI may spend the funds.
- Permanently restricted net assets are subject to irrevocable donor restrictions requiring that the assets be maintained in perpetuity usually for the purpose of generating investment income to fund current operations.

All net assets except inventory are unrestricted at December 31, 2016. Inventory is temporarily restricted and must be distributed in accordance with the Organization's mission.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For financial statement purposes, the Organization considers deposits that can be redeemed on demand and investments that have original maturities of less than three months, when purchased, to be cash equivalents.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment exceeding \$500 of value are recorded at cost if purchased or fair market value if donated. Costs that improve or extend the useful lives of assets are capitalized. Amounts paid for maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which vary from five years for vehicles to five to seven years for furniture, fixtures and equipment. Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2016 was \$9,647.

Unearned revenue

The Organization collects funds for events and mission trips that occur in future periods. The balance related to these activities was \$81,831 as of December 31, 2016.

Revenue recognition

The Organization recognizes grants and donor contributions upon the earlier of receipt or when unconditionally promised. Grants and donor contributions without donor-imposed restrictions are reported as unrestricted support. Grants and donor contributions with donor-imposed restrictions are reported as temporarily restricted net assets and are then reclassified to unrestricted net assets when the restrictions have been satisfied. Unconditional promises to give are recorded as promises are made. Conditional promises to give are not included as contributions until such time as the conditions are substantially met. Grants and donor contributions to be received over more than one fiscal year are recorded at the present value of the contribution if the present value discount is material.

Recorded donated services and goods

Donated services are reported as contributions when the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) would be purchased if they had not been provided by contribution, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those skills. Donated equipment or materials, if significant, are included in support at fair value. The Organization recorded no contributed services and \$4,446,108 of donated goods for the year ended December 31, 2016.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Other donated goods and services

Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the Organization with specific assistance programs and various assignments. Also, the Organization receives clothing and similar noncash contributions, which are distributed or are donated to other nonprofit organizations for distribution.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising costs totaled \$28,357 for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Functional allocation of expenses

Expenses are allocated to program services, management and general, and fundraising based on management's estimates of time spent performing tasks associated with these activities and various allocation methods appropriate to the type of expense.

Federal income tax status

The Organization is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is not a private foundation as defined by Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. Generally accepted accounting procedures require an organization to recognize a tax benefit or expense from an uncertain tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. The Organization had no uncertain tax positions as of December 31, 2016.

Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of support, revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

On August 18, 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-14, Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. Adoption of FASB ASU 2016-14 will result in significant changes to financial reporting and disclosures for not-for-profit entities. More specifically, the standard addresses the complexity of net asset classification, clarity of information regarding liquidity and availability of cash, transparency in reporting financial performance measures, consistency in reporting expenses by function and nature, and the utility of the cash flow statement. FASB ASU 2016-14 is effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. The organization has not determined its adoption date.

NOTE 3 – INVENTORY

The Organization uses the first-in, first-out method for determining the value of its inventory. Inventory received in-kind is valued based on management's estimate of fair value for each item. Inventory purchased is valued based on the amount paid for each item. Inventory is warehoused at the Organization's warehouse in Charlotte, North Carolina unless in transit. At December 31, 2016, inventory consisted of 146,338 pairs of shoes which had not been distributed.

NOTE 4 – LINE OF CREDIT

During 2016, the Organization entered into a line of credit agreement with a financial institution which provides for borrowings up to \$250,000. This agreement expires on May 15, 2017. The line of credit accrues interest at the greater of a floating rate equal to the index plus 1.7% or the Floor Rate of 5.0%. The rate at December 31, 2016 was 5.45%. Interest expense related to the line of credit totaled \$4,398 for the year ended December 31, 2016. The outstanding balance at December 31, 2016 for this line of credit was \$150,000.



SAMARITAN'S FEET INTERNATIONAL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2016

NOTE 5 – OPERATING LEASE

The Organization leases its office and warehouse under an operating lease agreement. The Organization records rent expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The difference between the payments and expense in any period is recorded as deferred rent, which is \$11,559 at December 31, 2016. Rent expense was \$116,504 for the year ended December 31, 2016. Future minimum payments due under the operating lease agreement were as follows:

For the years ending December 31:

2017	\$ 121,530
2018	<u>113,328</u>
Total	\$ <u>234,858</u>

NOTE 6 – CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Organization received 84 percent of its in-kind donated shoes from one company. If the Organization did not receive large in-kind donations from this company or others like it, its operations could be significantly affected.

Cash held in bank accounts is insured up to \$250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). As of December 31, 2016, the Organization's uninsured cash balances totaled \$27,274.

NOTE 7 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Organization has evaluated all events subsequent to the financial position date of December 31, 2016 through May 11, 2017, which is the date the financial statements were issued. During this period, no material recognizable subsequent events were identified.

